

**In the Court of the Special Judge, under POCSO Act.
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, D/Dinajpur
Special Case No.-71/2024
CNR-WBDD05-000745-2024
Present : Mrs. Melissa Gurung,
Judge, Special Court, Under the POCSO Act.
Gangarampur at Buniadpur.**

Ref: Harirampur P.S. case No. 220/2024 dtd. 09-11-2024

State of W.B. -VS- Samsad Sekh

Order No. 01

10-12-2024

An application for bail is filed on behalf of the accused by Ld. Advocate Mrs. Momi Pramanik (Free Legal Aid).

One prayer for 5 (Five) days remand of the accused Samsad Sekh has been submitted by the I/O of this case.

Perused the same.

Heard the Ld. Spl. P.P.

Heard the I.O in respect of (05) days of P.C period of accused **Samsad Sekh**.

The prayer of the Investigating Officer for Police Custody is allowed for three (03) days till 13-12-2024 on which date the accused is to be produced at 10.30 AM.

The Investigating Officer is directed to provide proper food and drinking water to the accused **Samsad Sekh** and get him examined regularly by Government Medical Officer and not to inflict any torture upon the accused and to follow all directions of the Hon'ble Supreme Court in D.K Basu's case and follow all regulations of the N.H.R.C in this regard.

The Investigating Officer is further directed to observe the guidelines of the Hon'ble Apex Court in the matter of interrogation of accused in P.C.

As the application for remand has been allowed the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

To date (**13-12-2024**) for production and Report in Final Form if any and if not C.D to be produced on the date fixed.

Inform all concerned.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**