

**In the Court of the Special Judge, under POCSO Act.
Gangarampur at Buniadpur,D/Dinajpur
Special Case No.-71/2024
CNR-WBDD05-000745-2024
Present : Mrs. Melissa Gurung,
Judge, Special Court, Under the POCSO Act.
Gangarampur at Buniadpur.**

Ref: Harirampur P.S. case No. 220/2024 dtd. 09-11-2024

State of W.B. -VS- Samsad Sekh

Order No. 14

19-02-2025

Accused **Samsad Sekh** is virtually produced from the J.C.

Ld. Advocate Abdul Khaleque Ahamed (Free Legal Aid) appointed from the Chairman SDLSC Gangarampur at Buniadpur files hazira on behalf of the custody accused.

Compliance report regarding service of bail application is received after due service.

Defacto complainant is absent.

The bail petition is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

Perused the materials on record.

Considering the nature and gravity of the offence and the fact that the accused is a resident of Uttar Prades, there is every chance that accused will abscond if bail is granted, hence, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Copies are ready and supplied to the Ld. Advocate for the accused person.

Fix 17-04-2025 for production and E.R of W.A.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**