

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Spl. Case No. 71 of 2024

CIS No. 71 of 2024

CNR No. WBDD05-000745-2024

JO CODE No. WB-842

Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung

Judge under POCSO Act

Gangarampur at Buniadpur,

Dakshin Dinajpur.

Ref: Harirampur P.S. case No. 220/2024 dtd. 09-11-2024

18

12-08-2025

Accused **Samsad Sekh** is virtually produced from the J.C.

No E.R of W.P & A of accused **Laxmi Kumari** is received.

Ld.Spl. P.P. in-charge is present.

Perused the materials on record.

WPA against this accused was issued on 11.06.2025 but till date the concerned PS has neither executed the WPA nor reported to this Court regarding the non-execution of WPA. Due to this there is considerable delay in the case and this Court is not being able to proceed with the case. More than a month has passed since the issuance of WPA which is not executed by Harirampur PS. In such circumstances, I am inclined to file the case for the present against the accused **Laxmi Kumari**.

Let the case be filed for the present against the accused Laxmi Kumari.

Necessary entry be made in all relevant registers and also on the C.S.

Copy is read and supplied to the Ld. Advocate for the accused **Samsad Sekh** as he is not physically produced in Court.

One application for bail of the accused **Samsad Sekh** is filed.

Let the bail petition filed on behalf of accused be heard on (**20-09-2025**) subject to service of copy to the Victim Girl through Defacto Complainant.

The Court Inspector to transmit the copy of the bail application to the I.C Harirampur P.S for causing its service upon the victim girl through defacto complainant as may be in this case.

To date (**20-09-2025**) for production of accused, hearing of bail application subject to service of copy to the V.G through defacto complainant and consideration of charge.

Dictated & Corrected by

**Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**

**Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.**