

**In the Court of Learned Judge, Under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Buniadpur, Dakshin Dinajpur.**

Spl. Case No. 71 of 2024

CIS No. 71 of 2024

CNR No. WBDD05-000745-2024

JO CODE No. WB-842

Present- Smt. Melissa Gurung

Judge under POCSO Act

Gangarampur at Buniadpur,

Dakshin Dinajpur.

Ref: Harirampur P.S. case No. 220/2024 dtd. 09-11-2024

Order no 21 dated 23-12-2025

Accused **Samsad Sekh** is virtually produced from the J.C.

Compliance report regarding service of bail application upon the victim/ defacto complainant is received after due service.

No witness is present.

Ld. Spl. P.P-in-charge is present.

Defacto complainant did not appear despite service of notice.

The bail application is taken up for hearing.

Heard both sides. Considered.

The Ld. Spl. P.P-in-charge objects to the prayer for bail.

Perused the record and the materials contained therein specially the statement of the victim u/s 183 of the BNSS.

Considering the materials in the statement and also the fact that charge is already framed against the accused and the record is ready for trial, I am not inclined to grant bail to the accused at this stage without recording the evidence of the victim specially when the accused is a resident of Uttar Pradesh and granting him bail may result in his abscontion and the record shows that the wife of the accused who is also charge sheeted in this case has already absconded and the case has been filed for the present against her and is proceeding in her absence.

Hence the application praying for bail is rejected.

Fix 03-02-2026 for production of the accused and evidence of CSW-1.

Issue summon on C.S Witness No. 1 accordingly.

Prosecution is directed to ensure that witnesses are definitely produced on the next date.

Dictated & Corrected by

Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.

(Melissa Gurung)
(WB-00842)
Judge, under POCSO Act
Gangarampur at Budp.
Dist.- Dakshin Dinajpur.